(R-2010-539)

2/23

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 305625 DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAR 0 2 2010

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2010 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM BUDGET, APPROPRIATING AND EXPENDING FUNDS FOR UPGRADES FOR NORTH CHOLLAS COMMUNITY PARK IMPROVEMENTS – PHASE 1 C.

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the addition of funding for North Chollas Community Park Improvements – Phase 1 C is hereby authorized.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to increase the Fiscal Year 2010 Capital Improvement Program Budget in CIP #S-00654 (Legacy CIP # 2996670) by \$65,000 from Fund No. 200357, Crossroads Redevelopment CIP Contributions.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to transfer \$65,000 from Fund No. 200357, Crossroads Redevelopment CIP Contributions to CIP #S-00654 (Legacy CIP#296670) North Chollas Community Park Improvements – Phase 1 C.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer, is authorized to appropriate and expend an amount not to exceed \$65,000 from CIP #S-00654 (Legacy CIP#296670) North Chollas Community Park Improvements – Phase 1 C, provided that the City Comptroller furnishes one or more certificates demonstrating that the funds are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to transfer

excess funds, if any, to the appropriate reserve on the advice of the administering department.

APPROVED: JAN I. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

By beka H. Harris

Deputy City Attorney

RHH:ca 01/26/2010 MMS #11381 Or. Dept.: E&CP Arch/ Eng/ and Parks R-2010-539

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of $FEB \ 2 \ 3 \ 2010$.

ELIZABETH S. MALAND City C

Deputy City Clerk

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

Approved: 10

Vetoed: ___

(date)

R-305625

-PAGE 2 OF 2-